performance. Exclusion of acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense, the amount of which can vary by the timing, size and nature of the Company’s acquisitions, facilitates more consistent internal comparisons of
operating results over time between the Company’s newly acquired and long-held businesses, and comparisons with both acquisitive and non-acquisitive peer companies.  It is important to note that such intangible assets
contribute to revenue generation and that intangible asset amortization related to past acquisitions will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized.  This measure should be considered in addition
to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with GAAP.

© 2020 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES 42

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 10,520 $ 4,245 $ 6,472 $ (18,356) $ 2,881

Corporate strategic costs — — — 13,763 13,763

Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs 5,160 — — — 5,160

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 15,680 4,245 6,472 (4,593) 21,804

Depreciation and amortization 27,311 6,519 1,299 513 35,642

Adjusted EBITDA $ 42,991 $ 10,764 $ 7,771 $ (4,080) $ 57,446

Revenues as reported $ 241,559 $ 78,812 $ 78,470 $ 398,841

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 17.8% 13.7% 9.9% 14.4%

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of unconsolidated
entities, net; net interest; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation
and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs). The sum of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals consolidated Adjusted EBITDA. The Company‘s management believes
Adjusted EBITDA is meaningful to investors because management reviews Adjusted EBITDA in assessing and evaluating performance. However, this measure should be considered in addition to,
rather than as a substitute for net income from continuing operations, operating income from continuing operations and other information provided in accordance with GAAP. The Company's
method of calculating Adjusted EBITDA may differ from methods used by other companies and, as a result, Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures disclosed
by other companies.

© 2020 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES 43

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth (a)
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 24,497 $ — $ 5,389 $ (10,062) $ 19,824

Corporate strategic costs — — — 2,739 2,739

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 2,648 — 2,648

Harsco Environmental Segment cumulative translation adjustment liquidation (2,271) — — — (2,271)

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration
liability 369 — — — 369

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 22,595 — 8,037 (7,323) 23,309

Depreciation and amortization 28,705 — 1,167 659 30,531

Adjusted EBITDA $ 51,300 $ — $ 9,204 $ (6,664) $ 53,840

Revenues as reported $ 261,312 $ — $ 68,590 $ 329,902

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 19.6% 13.4% 16.3%

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of unconsolidated
entities, net; net interest; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation and

[…]

amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs). The sum of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals consolidated Adjusted EBITDA. The Company‘s management believes Adjusted
EBITDA is meaningful to investors because management reviews Adjusted EBITDA in assessing and evaluating performance. However, this measure should be considered in addition to, rather than
as a substitute for net income from continuing operations, operating income from continuing operations and other information provided in accordance with GAAP. The Company's method of
calculating Adjusted EBITDA may differ from methods used by other companies and, as a result, Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures disclosed by other
companies.

(a)  The Company's acquisition of Clean Earth closed on June 28, 2019.

© 2020 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES 44

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth (a)
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 27,577 $ — $ 9,443 $ (19,221) $ 17,799

Corporate strategic costs — — — 12,390 12,390

Harsco Environmental Segment provision for doubtful accounts 5,359 — — — 5,359

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration
liability (3,879) — — — (3,879)

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 1,152 — 1,152

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 29,057 — 10,595 (6,831) 32,821

Depreciation and amortization 28,497 — 1,209 718 30,424

Adjusted EBITDA $ 57,554 $ — $ 11,804 $ (6,113) $ 63,245

Revenues as reported $ 269,338 $ — $ 81,560 $ 350,898

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21.4% 14.5% 18.0%

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of unconsolidated
entities, net; net interest; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation and

[…]

amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs). The sum of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals consolidated Adjusted EBITDA. The Company‘s management believes Adjusted
EBITDA is meaningful to investors because management reviews Adjusted EBITDA in assessing and evaluating performance. However, this measure should be considered in addition to, rather than
as a substitute for net income from continuing operations, operating income from continuing operations and other information provided in accordance with GAAP. The Company's method of
calculating Adjusted EBITDA may differ from methods used by other companies and, as a result, Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures disclosed by other
companies.

(a)  The Company's acquisition of Clean Earth closed on June 28, 2019.  Revenues and operating income for the three months ended June 30, 2019 are immaterial.

© 2020 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES 45

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 32,794 $ 11,308 $ 12,115 $ (9,472) $ 46,745

Corporate strategic costs — — — 2,743 2,743

Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs — 1,254 — — 1,254

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration
liability (906) — — — (906)

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 845 — 845

Harsco Environmental Segment provision for doubtful accounts 815 — — — 815

Harsco Environmental Segment site exit related (156) — — — (156)

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 32,547 12,562 12,960 (6,729) 51,340

Depreciation and amortization 27,308 6,192 1,276 716 35,492

Adjusted EBITDA $ 59,855 $ 18,754 $ 14,236 $ (6,013) $ 86,832

Revenues as reported $ 260,883 $ 87,639 $ 74,633 $ 423,155

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 22.9% 21.4% 19.1% 20.5%

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of unconsolidated
entities, net; net interest; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation and

[…]

amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs). The sum of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals consolidated Adjusted EBITDA. The Company‘s management believes Adjusted
EBITDA is meaningful to investors because management reviews Adjusted EBITDA in assessing and evaluating performance. However, this measure should be considered in addition to, rather than
as a substitute for net income from continuing operations, operating income from continuing operations and other information provided in accordance with GAAP. The Company's method of
calculating Adjusted EBITDA may differ from methods used by other companies and, as a result, Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures disclosed by other
companies.

© 2020 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES 46

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals
0

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 27,430 $ 8,701 $ (3,239) $ (12,981) $ 19,911

Corporate strategic costs — — — 7,280 7,280

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration
liability (4,089) — — — (4,089)

Harsco Clean Earth Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration liability — 825 — — 825

Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs — 601 — — 601

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 185 — 185

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 23,341 10,127 (3,054) (5,701) 24,713

Depreciation and amortization 27,616 6,663 1,223 644 36,146

Adjusted EBITDA $ 50,957 $ 16,790 $ (1,831) $ (5,057) $ 60,859

Revenues as reported $ 243,314 $ 81,883 $ 74,590 $ 399,787

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 20.9% 20.5% (2.5)% 15.2%

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of unconsolidated
entities, net; net interest; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation

[…]

and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred financing costs). The sum of the Segments’ Adjusted EBITDA equals consolidated Adjusted EBITDA. The Company‘s management believes
Adjusted EBITDA is meaningful to investors because management reviews Adjusted EBITDA in assessing and evaluating performance. However, this measure should be considered in addition
to, rather than as a substitute for net income from continuing operations, operating income from continuing operations and other information provided in accordance with GAAP. The
Company's method of calculating Adjusted EBITDA may differ from methods used by other companies and, as a result, Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to other similarly titled
measures disclosed by other companies.

© 2020 Harsco Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. This document and the information set forth herein are the property of Harsco Corporation.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES 47

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental Harsco Clean Earth
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 112,298 $ 20,009 $ 23,708 $ (51,736) $ 104,279

Corporate strategic costs — — — 25,152 25,152

Harsco Environmental Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration liability
(8,505) — — — (8,505)

Harsco Environmental Segment provision for doubtful accounts 6,174 — — — 6,174

Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs — — 4,830 — 4,830

Harsco Environmental Segment site exit related (2,427) — — — (2,427)

Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs — 1,855 — — 1,855

Harsco Clean Earth Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration liability — 825 — — 825

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 107,540 22,689 28,538 (26,584) 132,183

Depreciation and amortization 112,126 12,855 4,875 2,738 132,594

Adjusted EBITDA $ 219,666 $ 35,544 $ 33,413 $ (23,846) $ 264,777

Revenues as reported $ 1,034,847 $ 169,522 $ 299,373 $ 1,503,742

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21.2% 21.0% 11.2% 17.6%

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and consists of income from continuing operations adjusted to add back income tax expense; equity income of unconsolidated
entities, net; net interest; defined benefit pension income (expense); unused debt commitment and amendment fees; and depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of deferred
financing costs); and excludes unusual items. Segment Adjusted EBITDA consists of operating income from continuing operations adjusted to exclude unusual items and add back depreciation and